sensitivity to unobservable inputs

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities designated
at fair value through profit

 or loss

Price formulas, Simulation

The volatility of the
underlying

asset

 0% ~ 99%

Not standardized but depends
on the structure of financial
instrument.

  Correlations  -0.99 ~ 0.99

Derivative liabilities  Price formulas, Simulation,

1-factor Gaussian
Copular model

 The volatility of the
underlying asset

 0% ~ 99%  For CDS, increase in correlation
coefficient would result in a
lower fair value. For ELW,
increase in volatility would
result in higher fair value.
Stock derivative option is not
standardized but depends on
the structure of financial
instrument.

Correlations  -0.99 ~ 0.99

(8) A sensitivity analysis for fair value measurement arising from changes in the significant unobservable inputs as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

  2021
  Profit or loss  Other comprehensive income

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Favorable
change

Unfavorable
change

Financial assets: W
Financial assets designated at
 fair value through profit or
 loss (*1)  45   (121)   -   -
Derivative assets (*1)  (153)  (556)   -   -
Available-for-sale financial assets (*2)   -   -  108,937   (106,127)
Investments in associates   -   -  627   (627)

 W (108)   (677)  109,564   (106,754)

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit or loss (*1) W 31,923   (4,079)  -  -

Derivative liabilities (*1)  85,004   (91,951)  -  -

 W 116,927   (96,030)  -  -

Kyobo Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2021 and 2020

(In millions of won)

51

(*1) A change in fair value is calculated by increasing or decreasing the correlation of the fluctuation range of correlations (-10%~10%), volatility (-10%~10%),
underlying assets’ price (-1%~1%) and discount rate (-1%~1%).

(*2) A change in fair value is calculated by increasing or decreasing the correlation of permanent growth rate (-1% ~1%), discount rate (-1%~1%) and liquidation
value rate (-1% ~1%).

(*1) A change in fair value is calculated by increasing or decreasing the correlation of the fluctuation range of correlations (-10%~10%), volatility (-10%~10%),
underlying assets’ price (-1%~1%) and discount rate (-1%~1%).

(*2) A change in fair value is calculated by increasing or decreasing the correlation of permanent growth rate (-1% ~1%), discount rate (-1%~1%) and liquidation
value rate (-1% ~1%).

(9) The fair value hierarchy of financial instruments which are not measured at fair value in the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31,

2021 and 2020 are as follows:
  2021
  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total
Financial assets:

Cash and due from banks W 4,659   2,892,385   -   2,897,044
Held-to-maturity financial assets  2,887,241   1,591,291   -   4,478,532
Loan receivables   -   -  23,525,226   23,525,226

[…]

The market risk limit is set up based on VaR and monitored daily so that it stays below the annual market risk limit. Other than VaR, the sensitivity indices, for
instance, the duration and the beta are used as a supplementary market risk measurement. In order to supplement VaR measurement method, loss measurement is
conducted under a variety of scenarios covering severe market condition such as IMF or financial economic crisis in 2008. The Group regularly reviews the impact
of loss on profit or loss before dividends and RBC ratio and establishes countermeasure plan. In addition, the Group maintains adequate level of risk in holding
equities by managing investment limit and foreign exchange translation hedge of asset group that influences market risk.
The Group sets limit per individual asset class by aggregating the exposure per individual asset which can be transferred to each book in order to prevent concentration
of operating assets and promote soundness of assets held by the Group.
(3) Group’s market risk analysis
Sensitive analysis of foreign exchange rate, interest rate and equity market as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follow:

  2021

  Risk factor  Income effect (*1)  Capital effect (*2)

Foreign exchange  W 100 increase in KRW/USD FX Rate W 52,162   50,921

 W 100 decrease in KRW/USD FX Rate  (52,162)   (50,921)

Interest rate  100bp increase  (8,795)   (1,996)

 100bp decrease  8,795   1,996

Stock prices  10% increase in equity index  -   108

 10% decrease in equity index  -   (108)
(*1) Profit before income tax expenses.
(*2) Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income are calculated before adjusting policyholders' equity and allocating the deferred tax.

Sensitive analysis of foreign exchange rate, interest rate and equity market as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follow, continued:

  2020

  Risk factor  Income effect (*1)  Capital effect (*2)

Foreign exchange  W 100 increase in KRW/USD FX Rate W 46,898  21,589

 W 100 decrease in KRW/USD FX Rate  (46,898)  (21,589)

Interest rate  100bp increase  (26,235)  (4,618)

 100bp decrease  26,235  4,618

Stock prices  10% increase in equity index  -  97

 10% decrease in equity index  -  (97)
(*1) Profit before income tax expenses.
(*2) Changes in accumulated other comprehensive income are calculated before adjusting policyholders' equity and allocating the deferred tax.

(4) Market risk analysis of Kyobo Securities
An analysis of VaR for trading portfolio held by Kyobo Securities for the years ended December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 are as follows:

  2021

  Average  Maximum  Minimum  December 31, 2021
Equities W 1,500   3,847   345   3,495
Interest rate  762   1,704   307   792